September 19, 2014

79 Elm Street • Hartford, CT 06106-5127

www.ct.gov/deep

Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer

LETTER OF COMPLETION AND FINAL DETERMINATION TO TERMINATE STEWARDSHIP PERMIT

Mr. Brantley Buerger Connecticut Yankee Atomic Power Company 362 Injun Hallow Road East Hampton, CT 06424

RE:

Connecticut Yankee Atomic Power Company, 362 Injun Hollow Road, East Hampton, CT Rem I.D. No. 8171 / EPA ID No. CTD042306720

Dear Mr. Buerger,

The Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (the Department) hereby gives notice that it has made a final administrative determination regarding the Connecticut Yankee Atomic Power Company (CYAPCO) facility (the Site) located at 362 Injun Hollow Road, East Hampton, Connecticut to:

- 1. terminate Stewardship Permit No. DEP/HWM/CS-061-002, issued to CYAPCO on October 23, 2007 in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes (CGS) Sections 22a-6, 22a-449(c) and 22a-454, and Section 22a-449(c)-110 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies (RCSA);
- 2. release the CYAPCO facility from financial assurance in accordance with Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations (40 CFR) Part 264, Subpart H;
- 3. provide approval of CYAPCO's determination that no additional remedial actions were needed at the Site to meet the requirements of Sections 22a-133k-1 to 22a-133k-3, inclusive, of the RCSA (the RSRs). CYAPCO's determination was based on the report titled "Corrective Action Completion Report" (the Report), approved by the Department on July 16, 2014.

Specifically, the Department has determined, after providing an opportunity for public comment, that CYAPCO has satisfied its' Stewardship Permit obligations. The basis for this determination is summarized in the Fact Sheet dated July 16, 2014 that accompanied the Notice of Tentative Determination that was public noticed on July 18, 2014.

Pursuant to CGS Section 22a-6h and RCSA Section 22a-449(c)-110, the tentative determination proposing this decision appeared in the Classified Section of the Hartford Courant on July 18, 2014. Additionally, the tentative determination was aired on radio station WTIC 1080 AM three times on July 18, 2014. A public informational meeting and public hearing were held on August 25, 2014. Comments received during the public hearing and public comment period were considered before this determination became final.

Consequently, the tentative determination is now final and CYAPCO is no longer required to maintain financial assurance pursuant to 40 CFR 264, Subpart H. In addition, the remediation completed satisfies CYAPCO's obligations under the Voluntary Remediation Program, 22a-133x of the CGS and no further action is necessary to meet the requirements of the RSRs.

The Report may be used as the basis for submitting a Form II pursuant to CGS Sections 22a-134 to 22a-134e, inclusive, provided there has been no additional discharge, spillage, uncontrolled loss, seepage or filtration of hazardous waste at or on the Site subsequent to the date of this determination.

Nothing in this determination shall affect the authority of the Commissioner under any other statute or regulation, including, but not limited to, any authority to institute any proceeding, or take any other action to prevent or abate pollution, to recover costs and natural resource damages, and to impose penalties for violations of law, if any. If at any time the Commissioner determines that the actions at the Site have not fully characterized the extent and degree of pollution or have not successfully abated or prevented pollution, the Commissioner may institute any proceeding, or take any action to require further investigation or further action to prevent or abate pollution.

If you have any questions regarding this determination, please contact Craig Bobrowiecki of my staff at (860) 424-3798.

Sincerely,

Robert J. Klee Commissioner

RJK/cjb

cc:

First Selectman Melissa Schlag, 30 Field Park Drive, Haddam, CT 06438
Senator Art Linares, P.O. Box 122, Westbrook, CT 06498-0122
Representative Philip Miller, Legislative Office Building Room 4037, Hartford, CT 06106-1553
Ms. Liz Glidden, Town Planner, 30 Field Park Drive, Haddam, CT 06438
Mr. Thad King, Director of Health, Chatham Health District, 240 Middletown Avenue, Unit 123, East Hampton, CT 06424
Fire Chief, Haddam Neck Volunteer Fire Department, 50 Roack Landing Road, East Hampton, CT 06424
Eugene S. Shepard, AMEC Environment and Infrastructure, Inc., 511 Congress Street, Suite 200, Portland, ME 04106
Juan Perez, USEPA Region 1 (electronic)
Daniel Wainberg, USEPA Region 1 (electronic)
Mike Firsick DEEP
Craig Bobrowiecki, DEEP